

No. 21-2325

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ST. ANTHONY HOSPITAL,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Northern
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	District of Illinois, Eastern Division
)	
v.)	
)	
THERESA EAGLESON, in her)	No. 20-cv-02561
official capacity as Director of the)	
Illinois Department of Healthcare)	
and Family Services,)	The Honorable
)	Steven C. Seeger,
Defendant-Appellee.)	Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

RICHARD S. HUSZAGH
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2587
richard.huszagh@ilag.gov

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Federal Medicaid Law	5
Medicaid Prompt Payment Requirements	7
Illinois' Medicaid Program	9
St. Anthony's Complaint	10
Motions for preliminary injunction and to dismiss action	12
MCOs' motions to intervene, stay proceedings, and compel arbitration	13
St. Anthony's motion to file a supplemental complaint	16
District court order dismissing the action.....	17
District court order denying leave to file supplemental complaint	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. St. Anthony Did Not State a Valid Section 1983 Claim to Require HFS to Ensure that MCOs Pay St. Anthony on a 30-Day/90-Day Schedule.	21
A. The Medicaid Act Provisions Relied on by St. Anthony Do Not Impose on States a Duty to Ensure that MCOs Pay Hospitals on a 30 Day/90-Day Schedule..	22
1. Section 1396u-2(f)	22

a.	Section 1396u-2(f) requires States to include in their contracts with MCOs a default schedule for the MCOs’ payments to Medicaid providers, not to ensure the MCOs’ compliance with that schedule.....	22
b.	Section 1396u-2(f) adopts the default 30-day/90-day payment schedule only for MCO payments to practitioners, not hospitals.	30
2.	Section 1396a(a)(8)	34
a.	Section 1396a(a)(8) requires medical assistance to “individuals,” not payments to medical providers.	35
b.	Section 1396a(a)(8) does not oblige States to require MCOs to pay medical providers on a defined schedule.	36
B.	Sections 1396u-2(f) and 1396a(a)(8) of the Medicaid Act Do Not Give Providers Private Rights that Are Enforceable under Section 1983.....	37
1.	General principles governing enforcement of Medicaid Act provisions under section 1983.....	38
2.	Section 1396u-2(f) does not give Medicaid providers a private right to have States ensure that MCOs pay the providers on a particular schedule.....	40
3.	Section 1396a(a)(8) does not give Medicaid providers a private right to require States to ensure that MCOs pay providers in accordance with the payment schedules prescribed elsewhere in the Medicaid Act.....	43
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying St. Anthony Leave to File Its Proposed Supplemental Complaint.	45
A.	Applicable Standards	46
B.	St. Anthony’s Unexplained Delay and the Impact of Its Proposed New Claim on the Case Justified the District Court’s Denial of its Motion To Supplement its Complaint.	47

C.	The District Court’s Decision Denying St. Anthony Leave to File a Supplemental Complaint Was Also Justified by the Probable Lack of Merit in Its Proposed Claims.	49
1.	St. Anthony’s due process claim challenging the MCOs’ remittances	49
2.	St. Anthony’s due process claim challenging HFS’s remittances	51
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION, TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Pages</i>
Cases	
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	39
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	49, 50
<i>Anderson v. Romero</i> , 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Appalachian Reg’l Healthcare v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:12-CV-114-KSF, 2012 WL 2359439 (E.D. Ky. June 20, 2012)	28
<i>Appalachian Reg’ Healthcare v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Ky. 2013).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	39, 40, 44, 45
<i>Banks v. Sec’y of Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 997 F.2d 231 (7th Cir. 1993).....	49, 50
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Ark. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 502, 505 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	29
<i>Bio-Medical Applications of N.C., Inc. v. Electronic Data Systems, Corp.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	42, 44
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	38, 39-42
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	50

Borden v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) 24

Bourbon Cmty. Hosp., LLC v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co.,
No. 3:15-CV-00455-JHM, 2016 WL 51269 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 4, 2016) 29, 51

Bratton v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.,
77 F.3d 168 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 27

BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood,
866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 39, 41

C.S. Sewell, M.D. P.C. v. Amerigroup Tennessee, Inc.,
No. 2:17-CV-00062, 2018 WL 6591429 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 14, 2018)..... 29

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 38, 39

Ciarpaglini v. Norwood,
817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Cmty. Health Care Ass’n of N.Y. v. Shah,
770 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014) 6

Comm’l Contractors, Inc. v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.,
524 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 27

Denius v. Dunlap,
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 10

Doe v. Kidd,
501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 44

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 33

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 32

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 42

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962) 46

Forziano v. Indep. Group Home Living Program, Inc.,
613 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 50

G. v. Hawaii, Dep't of Human Servs.,
703 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Haw. 2010) 29

GE Betz, Inc. v. Zee Co.,
718 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 23, 24

Glatt v. Chi. Park Dist.,
87 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 46, 48, 51

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 38, 39, 40, 42, 43

Gonzalez-Maldonado v. MMM Healthcare, Inc.,
693 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012) 50, 51

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) 32

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 27

Ill. Council on Long Term Care v. Bradley,
957 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 8, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37

Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) 23

Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf't,
543 U.S. 335 (2005) 24

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996) 37

Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson,
362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004) 45

Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.,
532 U.S. 189 (2001) 49

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) 51

MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
994 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 46

McCluer v. Super Maid Cook-Ware Corp.,
62 F.2d 426 (10th Cir. 1932)..... 29

Md. Psych. Soc., Inc. v. Wasserman,
102 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 25

Medevac MidAtlantic, LLC v. Keystone Mercy Health Plan,
817 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 28, 42

*Midwest Emergency Assocs.-Elgin Ltd. v. Harmony Health Plan
of Ill., Inc.*, 888 N.E.2d 694 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008) 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

N. Ind. R. Co. v. Mich. Cent. R. Co.,
56 U.S. 233, 245–46 (1853) 29

N.J. Primary Care Ass’n Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,
722 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013) 50

Nasello v. Eagleson,
977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 39, 44

Nat’l Medical Care, Inc. v. Rullan, No. CIV. 04-1812 (HL),
2005 WL 2878094 (D.P.R. Nov. 1, 2005) 28

New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) 23

Otis Clapp & Son, Inc. v. Filmore Vitamin Co.,
754 F.2d 738 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 46, 48-49

Patients’ Choice Med. Ctr. of Humphries County, LLC v. Office of the Governor,
No. 3:08-cv-696-WHB-LRA, 2009 WL 531861 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 3, 2009)..... 42

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 25, 26

Pennsylvania Pharmacists Ass’n v. Houstoun,
283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002) 45

Pereira v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) 34

Peterson Steels v. Seidmon,
188 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1951) 27

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) 23, 24, 33, 37

Sanchez v. Johnson,
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 45

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. State of Fla., 11 F.3d 1016, 1028-29 (11th Cir. 1994),
aff’d, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 42

St. Francis Med. Ctr. v. Azar,
894 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 34

State v. Rettig,
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 6

Talevski by next friend Talevski v. Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cty.,
6 F.4th 713 (7th Cir. 2021) 39, 45

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308..... 10

Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer,
845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 32

United States v. Blankenship,
382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 27

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 33

Va. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Kimsey,
493 F. Supp. 3d 488 (E.D. Va. 2020) 41

Vargas v. Trainor,
508 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1974)..... 52

Wade v. Byles,
83 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 50

<i>Walgreen Co. v. Hood</i> , 275 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	51
<i>White v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 987 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	5
<i>Wittner v. Banner Health</i> , 720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C.Cir.1999)	34
Statutes, and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(30)(A).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)(4).....	6, 8, 32, 33, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(e).....	7, 10, 11, 21, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(f) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

215 ILCS 5/368a 10

305 ILCS 5/5-11(b) 9

305 ILCS 5/5-30.1 10

305 ILCS 5/5-30 10

89 Ill. Admin Code § 140.12 8-9

89 Ill. Admin. Code §140.75 10

42 C.F.R. § 430.10 5

42 C.F.R. § 430.12 5

42 C.F.R. § 430.35 5

42 C.F.R. §§ 435.831 35

42 C.F.R. §§ 435.909 35

42 C.F.R. §§ 435.915 35

42 C.F.R. Part 438, Subpart A 6

42 C.F.R. § 438.12 10

42 C.F.R. § 438.60 7

42 C.F.R. §§ 438.700 *et seq.* 7

42 C.F.R. § 447.45 8, 9, 25, 31, 33, 34

42 C.F.R. § 447.46 9, 33, 34

45 C.F.R. §§ 160.103 9

45 C.F.R. §§ 162.1601 9

45 C.F.R. §§ 162.1602..... 9

44 Fed. Reg. 303418, 25-26

44 Fed. Reg. 30342 31, 40

67 Fed. Reg. 40989-90 6

63 Fed. Reg. 52022 6

65 Fed. Reg. 50312, 50318 9

66 Fed. Reg. 43643-44 34

Pub. L. 105-33, § 4708(c) 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)..... 29

Other Authorities:

Standard-Form Contract Between HFS and MCO (2018)
*www.illinois.gov/hfs/SiteCollectionDocuments/2018MODELCONTRACT
administrationcopy.pdf* (last accessed Dec. 22, 2021)..... 10
